

No. 16-1140

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, d/b/a NIFLA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA*
PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org

PAUL V. AVELAR
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Avenue
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The “professional speech” doctrine advanced below is a doctrinal innovation squarely at odds with this Court’s precedent.....	4
II. According less First Amendment protection to Petitioners because they are “professionals” would threaten the rights of speakers nationwide.....	13
III. This case does not hinge on whether Petitioners are paid for their services	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14, 19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	19
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Con- cerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Balti- more</i> , No. 16-2325, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 297, 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	14
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	19, 21
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 8
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Ariz. 2016)	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	2, 5, 12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	2, 5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	17
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In the Matter of Dale La Forest</i> , Case No. 2697 (Aug. 14, 2015), available at http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/OR-Math-La-Forest-Default-Order-IJ083240xA6322-1.pdf	16
Paul M. Sherman, <i>Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183 (2015).....	12
Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, <i>Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 165 (2015).....	11
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Professional Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 67 (2016).....	17
